International Journal of Reconfigurable and Embedded Systems (IJRES)
Vol. 11, No. 1, March 2022, pp. 1~12
ISSN: 2089-4864, DOI: 10.11591/ijres.v11.i1.pp1-12   1
Journal homepage: http://ijres.iaescore.com
A novel autonomous remote system applied in agriculture using
transmission control protocol
Deroussi Anass1, Abdessalam Ait Madi1, Imam Alihamidi1, Lalla Amina Charaf1, Mohammed Saber1,
Anass Erraoui2, Adnane addaim3

each crop.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors wish to express their appreciation for the support extended by the national school of
applied science and the NewEraCom company, which was responsible for the successful qualification of the
SCADA based on the IoT system presented in this paper.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Singh, “Poor quality water utilization for agricultural production: An environmental perspective,” Land Use Policy, vol. 43,
pp. 259–262, Feb. 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.landusepol.2014.11.015.
[2] S. Katyara, M. A. Shah, S. Zardari, B. S. Chowdhry, and W. Kumar, “WSN based smart control and remote field monitoring of
Pakistan’s irrigation system using SCADA applications,” Wireless Personal Communications, vol. 95, no. 2, pp. 491–504, Jul.
2017, doi: 10.1007/s11277-016-3905-5.
[3] P. Placidi, R. Morbidelli, D. Fortunati, N. Papini, F. Gobbi, and A. Scorzoni, “Monitoring soil and ambient parameters in the IoT
precision agriculture scenario: an original modeling approach dedicated to low-cost soil water content sensors,” Sensors, vol. 21,
no. 15, p. 5110, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21155110.
[4] C. Kumar Sahu and P. Behera, “A low cost smart irrigation control system,” in 2015 2nd International Conference on Electronics
and Communication Systems (ICECS), Feb. 2015, pp. 1146–1152, doi: 10.1109/ECS.2015.7124763.
[5] R. K. Kodali and B. S. Sarjerao, “A low cost smart irrigation system using MQTT protocol,” in 2017 IEEE Region 10 Symposium
(TENSYMP), Jul. 2017, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/TENCONSpring.2017.8070095.
[6] H. Agrawal, R. Dhall, K. S. S. Iyer, and V. Chetlapalli, “An improved energy efficient system for IoT enabled precision
agriculture,” Journal of Ambient Intelligence and Humanized Computing, vol. 11, no. 6, pp. 2337–2348, Jun. 2020, doi:
10.1007/s12652-019-01359-2.
[7] C. M. Balaceanu, I. Marcu, and G. Suciu, “Telemetry system for smart agriculture,” in Lecture Notes in Business Information
Processing, vol. 373 LNBIP, 2019, pp. 573–584.
[8] N. Kaewmard and S. Saiyod, “Sensor data collection and irrigation control on vegetable crop using smart phone and wireless
sensor networks for smart farm,” in 2014 IEEE Conference on Wireless Sensors (ICWiSE), Oct. 2014, pp. 106–112, doi:
10.1109/ICWISE.2014.7042670.
[9] M. Valipour et al., “Agricultural water management in the world during past half century,” Archives of Agronomy and Soil
Science, vol. 61, no. 5, pp. 657–678, May 2015, doi: 10.1080/03650340.2014.944903.
[10] C. Cambra, S. Sendra, J. Lloret, and L. Garcia, “An IoT service-oriented system for agriculture monitoring,” in 2017 IEEE
International Conference on Communications (ICC), May 2017, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICC.2017.7996640.
[11] P. R. Bhatnagar and R. C. Srivastava, “Gravity-fed drip irrigation system for hilly terraces of the northwest Himalayas,”
Irrigation Science, vol. 21, no. 4, pp. 151–157, Jan. 2003, doi: 10.1007/s00271-002-0058-y.
[12] M. Gogoi, L. I. P. Ray, S. Swami, K. Kant, and N. K. Meena, “Performance of potato variety Kufri Megha under different
irrigation scheduling and date of planting at North Eastern Indian mid hills,” Journal of Environmental Biology, vol. 41, no. 6, pp.
1605–1610, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.22438/jeb/41/6/SI-225.
[13] B. S. Chowdhury and N. Raghukiran, “Autonomous sprinkler system with internet of things,” International Journal of Applied
Engineering Research, vol. 12, no. 16, pp. 5430–5432, 2017.
[14] K. Muruganandam and U. Chauhan, “Soil moisture sensor nodes in IoT-based drip irrigation system for water conservation,” in
Internet of Things, 2021, pp. 195–205.
[15] B. Khelifa, D. Amel, B. Amel, C. Mohamed, and B. Tarek, “Smart irrigation using internet of things,” in 2015 Fourth
International Conference on Future Generation Communication Technology (FGCT), Jul. 2015, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/FGCT.2015.7300252.
[16] K. Jyostsna Vanaja, A. Suresh, S. Srilatha, K. V. Kumar, and M. Bharath, “IoT based agriculture system using NodeMCU,”
International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology, vol. 5, no. 3, pp. 3025–3028, 2018.
[17] A. K. Podder et al., “IoT based smart agrotech system for verification of Urban farming parameters,” Microprocessors and
Microsystems, vol. 82, p. 104025, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.micpro.2021.104025.
[18] R. N. Rao and B. Sridhar, “IoT based smart crop-field monitoring and automation irrigation system,” in 2018 2nd International
Conference on Inventive Systems and Control (ICISC), Jan. 2018, pp. 478–483, doi: 10.1109/ICISC.2018.8399118.
[19] J. Park and H. Yoe, “Greenhouse environment monitoring and control system using CoAP,” in The 14th International Conference
on Virtual Learning ICVL 2019, May 2015, pp. 168–172, doi: 10.14257/astl.2015.95.32.
[20] K. Sood, S. Singh, R. S. Rana, A. Rana, V. Kalia, and A. Kaushal, “Application of GIS in precision agriculture,” National
Seminar on “Precision Farming technologies for high Himalayas,” pp. 4–5, 2015, doi: 10.13140/RG.2.1.2221.3368.
Int J Reconfigurable & Embedded Syst  ISSN: 2089-4864
A novel autonomous remote system applied in agriculture using transmission control … (Deroussi Anass)
11
[21] O. E. Amestica, P. E. Melin, C. R. Duran-Faundez, and G. R. Lagos, “An experimental comparison of Arduino IDE compatible
platforms for digital control and data acquisition applications,” in 2019 IEEE CHILEAN Conference on Electrical, Electronics
Engineering, Information and Communication Technologies (CHILECON), Nov. 2019, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/CHILECON47746.2019.8986865.
[22] U. Bharavi and R. M. Sukesh, “Design and development of GSM and GPS tracking module,” in 2017 2nd IEEE International
Conference on Recent Trends in Electronics, Information & Communication Technology (RTEICT), May 2017, vol. 2018-Janua,
pp. 283–288, doi: 10.1109/RTEICT.2017.8256602.
[23] H. Elahi, K. Munir, M. Eugeni, S. Atek, and P. Gaudenzi, “Energy harvesting towards self-powered IoT devices,” Energies, vol.
13, no. 21, p. 5528, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.3390/en13215528.
[24] A. Deroussi, A. A. I. T. MADI, A. ADDAIM, and A. Erraoui, “New scalable smart telemetry for industrial systems: IoT
solutions,” in 2018 International Conference on Electronics, Control, Optimization and Computer Science (ICECOCS), Dec.
2018, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICECOCS.2018.8610510.
[25] R. Kiruthika and A. Umamakeswari, “Low cost pollution control and air quality monitoring system using Raspberry Pi for
Internet of Things,” in 2017 International Conference on Energy, Communication, Data Analytics and Soft Computing (ICECDS),
Aug. 2017, pp. 2319–2326, doi: 10.1109/ICECDS.2017.8389867.
[26] C. Bell, MySQL for the Internet of Things. Berkeley, CA: Apress, 2016.
[27] C.-Y. Wang, C.-Y. You, F.-H. Hsu, C.-H. Lee, C.-H. Liu, and Y. Zhuang, “SMS Observer: A dynamic mechanism to analyze the
behavior of SMS-based malware,” Journal of Parallel and Distributed Computing, vol. 156, pp. 25–37, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.jpdc.2021.05.004.